

No. 18-852

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANNE L. PRECYTHE,
Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST JOHNSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General
D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
PETER T. REED
Deputy Solicitor General
GREGORY M. GOODWIN
Assistant Attorney General
P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-8870

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT1

I. *Bucklew* may dictate whether the facts pleaded in Johnson’s complaint state a plausible Eighth Amendment claim.1

II. Johnson mistakenly draws an artificial line between what must be pleaded and what must be proven, suggesting the need for additional guidance from this Court.4

CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	2, 3, 5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Boyd v. Warden</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	6
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	2, 4, 6
<i>Lee v. Commissioner</i> , 731 F. App’x 885 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017)	5, 7
<i>Miller v. Parker</i> , 910 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	4
<i>Wicomico Nursing Home v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 739 (4th Cir. 2018)	4

Zink v. Lombardi,
783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)6
